

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELISABETH D. DEVOS, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-11104

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS AND
ADVOCACY AMICI AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Oren M. Sellstrom (BBO #569045)
LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
61 Battery March Street, Fifth Floor
Boston, MA 02110
Telephone: 617-988-0608
Email:
osellstrom@lawyersforcivilrights.org

*David Hinojosa
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 662-8600
Facsimile: (202) 783-0857
Email: dhinojosa@lawyerscommittee.org

*Pro Hac Vice application pending

*Cynthia E. Tobisman
*Geoffrey B. Kehlmann
GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN
& RICHLAND LLP
5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811
Facsimile: (310) 276-5261
Email: ctobisman@gmsr.com
gkehlmann@gmsr.com

*Pro Hac Vice application pending

July 27, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Rule Undermines the Purpose of Title IX, is Arbitrary and Capricious, and Will Cause Irreparable Harm Because it Will Amplify the Roles of Biases, Prejudices, Stereotypes, and Discrimination Against Underserved Students and Deter Reporting and Adequate Investigations.	3
A. The purpose of Title IX is to prevent students from being excluded from or denied the benefits of educational opportunities because of sex-based discrimination, which significantly affects underserved students.	3
B. Title IX’s enforcement scheme depends on individual reporting, but several changes in the Rule will cumulatively deter underserved students from reporting.	7
1. Arbitrary and capricious changes to reporting requirements and narrowing the scope of sexual harassment investigations contradict Title IX.	7
2. The arbitrary and capricious changes in the Rule will particularly harm underserved students and deprive them of Title IX’s protections.	10
3. Law enforcement is not an option for many underserved students experiencing sexual harassment.	14
C. Imposing a quasi-criminal cross-examination procedure and heightened standard of proof will create an inequitable and traumatizing process for underserved students who muster the courage to report sexual harassment.	15
D. The Rule’s religious exemption changes would leave students without critical information regarding schools’ Title IX compliance.	18
II. The Balancing of Equities Weighs Heavily in Favor of Enjoining or Staying the Rule.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107, __ S.Ct. __, 2020 WL 3146686 (June 15, 2020).....	17
<i>Cent. United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Center for Public Integrity v. United States Dep’t of Defense</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	9
<i>D.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 20-119 (BAH), 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020)	19, 20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	7
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7, 10, 15
<i>Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....	19
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. v. The Inclusive Communities Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	11
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A), (C)	7	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	3	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688	3	
34 C.F.R. § 106.12 (2018)	18	
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)		1, 9
Rule § 106.12(b)	18	
Rule § 106.30(a).....	7, 9	
Rule § 106.44(a).....	7, 8, 9	
Rule § 106.45(b)(1)(iv).....	9	
Rule § 106.45(b)(1)(vii).....	17	
Rule § 106.45(b)(6)(i).....	16	
Rule § 106.71(b)(2).....	9	

Other Authorities

American Association of University Women Educational Foundation, <i>Hostile Hallways: Bullying Teasing, and Sexual Harassment in School</i> (2001).....	4
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED454132.pdf	
Angela Browne et al., <i>Examining Criminal Justice Responses to and Help-Seeking Patterns of Sexual Violence Survivors with Disabilities</i> (June 30, 2016).....	13, 15, 17
https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/250196.pdf	
Association of American Universities, <i>Report on the AAU Climate Survey on Sexual Assault and Sexual Misconduct</i> (Oct. 15, 2019).....	4, 5
https://www.aau.edu/key-issues/campus-climate-and-safety/aau-campus-climate-survey-2019	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Brian T. McMahon et al., <i>Hate Crimes and Disability in America</i> , 47 <i>Rehabilitation Counseling Bulletin</i> 66 (2004).....	6
Catherine Hill & Elena Silva, <i>Drawing the Line: Sexual Harassment on Campus</i> (2006)..... https://aauw.org/app/uploads/2020/02/AAUW-Drawing-the-line.pdf	5
Cecilia Mengo & Beverly M. Black, <i>Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout</i> , 18(2) <i>J.C. Student Retention: Res., Theory & Prac.</i> 234 (2015) https://www.researchgate.net/publication/277343957_Violence_Victimization_on_a_College_Campus_Impact_on_GPA_and_School_Dropout	3-4
Consortium for Citizens with Disabilities (CCD) Comment on ED-2018-OCR-0064 (Jan. 30, 2019)..... http://www.c-c-d.org/fichiers/CCD-Title-IX-comments-1.30.19.pdf	6, 10, 13
Emily Henderson, <i>Bigger Fish to Fry: Should the Reform of Cross-Examination Be Expanded Beyond Vulnerable Witnesses?</i> , 19(2) <i>Int’l J. of Evidence and Proof</i> (2015)	16
Erica L. Green & Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>Campus Rape Policies Get a New Look as the Accused Get DeVos’s Ear</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (July 12, 2017)..... https://www.nytimes.com/2017/07/12/us/politics/campus-rape-betsy-devos-title-iv-education-trump-candice-jackson.html	2
Gay, Lesbian and Straight Education Network (GLSEN), <i>The 2017 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (2018) https://www.glsen.org/article/2017-national-school-climate-survey-1	4, 5, 12, 17
Jerry Kang et al., <i>Implicit Bias in the Courtroom</i> , 59 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1124 (2012)	16
Joseph Shapiro, <i>The Sexual Assault Epidemic No One Talks About</i> , <i>NPR</i> (Jan. 8, 2018) https://npr.org/2018/01/08/570224090/the-sexual-assault-epidemic-no-one-talks-about	17
Justin D. Levinson & Danielle Young, <i>Different Shades of Bias: Skin Tone, Implicit Racial Bias, and Judgments of Ambiguous Evidence</i> , 112 <i>W. Va. L. Rev.</i> (2010).....	16
Kaleea R. Lewis et al., <i>Differential Perceptions of a Hypothetical Sexual Assault Survivor Based on Race and Ethnicity: Exploring Victim Responsibility, Trauma, and Need for Social Support</i> , 67 <i>Journal of American College Health</i> (2019).	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Karen Schulman, Kayla Patrick & Neena Chaudhry, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls with Disabilities</i> (2017) https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Final_nwlc_Gates_GirlsWithDisabilities.pdf	6
Katelyn Burns, <i>Leaked Title IX Rule Would Allow Religious Schools to Discriminate—Without Saying Why</i> , Rewire News (Sept. 18, 2018) https://rewire.news/article/2018/09/18/leaked-title-ix-rule-would-allow-religious-schools-to-discriminate-without-saying-why/	18
Kayla Patrick and Neena Chaudhry, Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls Who Have Suffered Harassment and Sexual Violence</i> (2017) https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/final_nwlc_Gates_HarassmentViolence.pdf	4
Kirwan Institute for the Study of Race and Ethnicity, <i>State of the Science: Implicit Bias Review</i> (2016) http://kirwaninstitute.osu.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/07/implicit-bias-2016.pdf	10, 11
Lauren Rosenblatt, <i>Q&A: Why it’s harder for African American women to report campus sexual assaults, even at mostly black schools</i> , LA Times (Aug. 28, 2017)..... https://www.latimes.com/politics/la-na-pol-black-women-sexual-assault-20170828-story.html	14
Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law Comment on ED Docket No. ED-2018-OCR-0064 (Jan. 30, 2019).....	10
Leadership Conference on Civil and Human Rights Comment on ED Docket No. ED-2018-OCR-0064 (Jan. 30, 2019)..... https://civilrights.org/resource/civil-and-human-rights-community-joint-comment-on-title-ix-nprm/	10
Leigh Ann Davis, M.S.S.W., M.P.A., <i>People with Intellectual Disabilities and Sexual Violence</i> , The Arc (Mar. 2011) https://thearc.org/wp-content/uploads/forchapters/Sexual%20Violence.pdf	15
Mary Beth Szydowski, Advocates for Youth, <i>Sexual Health Education for Young People with Disabilities – Research and Resources for Educators</i> (Feb. 2016) https://advocatesforyouth.org/resources/fact-sheets/sexual-health-education-for-young-people-with-disabilities/	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Mary Dutton et al., <i>Characteristics of Help-Seeking Behaviors, Resources and Service Needs of Battered Immigrant Latinas: Legal and Policy Implications</i> 7 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 245 (2000) http://bit.ly/Dutton2000	14
Michelle M. Johns et al., <i>Transgender Identity and Experiences of Violence Victimization, Substance Use, Suicide Risk, and Sexual Risk Behaviors Among High School Students—19 States and Large Urban School Districts, 2017</i> , 63 Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (Jan. 25, 2019) https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/wr/pdfs/mm6803a3-H.pdf	5
NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc. & Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr., <i>Unlocking Opportunity for African American Girls: A Call to Action for Educational Equity</i> (2014) https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/unlocking_opportunity_for_african_american_girls_report.pdf	11
Nancy Chi Cantalupo, <i>And Even More of Us Are Brave: Intersectionality & Sexual Harassment of Women Students of Color</i> , 42 Harvard J.L. & Gender https://ssrn.com/abstract=3168909	11
National Council on Disability, <i>Not on the Radar: Sexual Assault of College Students with Disabilities</i> (Jan. 30, 2018) https://ncd.gov/publications/2018/not-radar-sexual-assault-college-students-disabilities	6, 13
National Women’s Law Center Comment on ED Docket No. ED-2018-OCR-0064 (Jan. 30, 2019) https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/NWLC-Title-IX-NPRM-Comment.pdf	10
Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. & Girls for Gender Equity, <i>Listening Session on the Needs of Young Women of Color</i> (2015) http://whatkidscando.org/pdf/GirlsforGenderEquity_Report.pdf	12
Rebecca Epstein et al., <i>Girlhood Interrupted: The Erasure of Black Girls’ Childhood</i> , Center on Poverty and Inequality, Georgetown Law (2017) https://www.law.georgetown.edu/poverty-inequality-center/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2017/08/girlhood-interrupted.pdf	11-12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Rhiannon Fogliati & Kay Bussey, <i>The Effects of Cross-Examination on Children's Coached Reports</i> , 21 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 10 (2015)	16
Robert W. S. Coulter et al., <i>Prevalence of Past-Year Sexual Assault Victimization Among Undergraduate Students: Exploring Differences by and Intersections of Gender Identity, Sexual Identity, and Race/Ethnicity</i> , Prevention Science (2017).....	5-6
Rochelle Sharpe, <i>How Much Does Living Off-Campus Cost? Who Knows?</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 5, 2016)	8
https://www.nytimes.com/2016/08/07/education/edlife/how-much-does-living-off-campus-cost-who-knows.html	
Sandy E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Dec. 2016)	5, 6, 14
https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf	
United Educators, <i>Facts From United Educators’ Report - Confronting Campus Sexual Assault: An Examination of Higher Education Claims</i> (2015).....	8
https://www.ue.org/sexual_assault_claims_study	
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties</i> , Title IX (2001)	8, 9
